Designated client product
This product will be discontinued its production in the near term.
And it is provided for customers currently in use only, with a time limit.
It can not be available for your new project. Please select other new or
existing products.
For more information, please contact our sales office in your region.
New Japan Radio Co.,Ltd.
NJM2103
- 1 -Ver.2012-07-09
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
+
-
+
-
Comp.B
Comp.A
10
0k
Ω
40
kΩ +-
+
-
R
S
Q
+-
Reference Voltage
10µA 6µA
Comp.C
1.235V 1.235V
V+
VSC
GND
OUTCRESETCT
VSB / RESIN
VSA
SYSTEM RESET IC
■ GENERAL DESCRIPTION ■ PACKAGE OUTLINE
NJM2103 is supply voltage supervisory IC to detect the abnormal
conditions, such as shut down of all supply voltages at once, or sudden
voltage down and then generate the reset signal. It supervises both 5V
supply voltage and the voltage optionally set up.
■ FEATURES
● Precise Detection of Supply Voltage Down (VSA=4.2V±2.5%)
● Possible Detection of Optional Voltage Down (VSB=1.22V±1.5%)
● Possible Detection of Optional Over-loading
● Low Operating Current (ICC≦560µA@VSB=5V)
● Reference Voltage can be taken out.
● Low Reset Validated Voltage (V+=0.8V Typ.)
● Voltage Detection with Hystersis Feature
● Package Outline DIP8, DMP8, SIP8
● Bipolar Technology
■ PIN CONFIGURATION
■ BLOCK DIAGRAM
NJM2103D NJM2103M
NJM2103L
PIN FUNCTION
1. CT
2. VSC
3. OUTC
4. GND
5. V+
6. VSB/RESIN
7. VSA
8. RESET
NJM2103D
NJM2103M
NJM2103L
NJM2103
- 2 - Ver.2012-07-09
■ ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS (Ta=25°C)
PARAMETER SYMBOL RATINGS UNIT
Supply Voltage V+ 20 V
Power Dissipation PD (DIP8) 500 mW
  (DMP8) 300 mW
  (SIP8) 800 mW
Input Voltage A VSA V++0.3 (<20) V
Input Voltage B VSB 20 V
Input Voltage C VSC 20 V
Operating Temperature Range Topr -40 to +85 °C
Storage Temperature Range Tstg -40 to +125 °C
■ ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
● DC CHARACTERISTICS (V+=5.0V, VSB=0V, VSC=0V, Ta=25°C)
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITION MIN. TYP. MAX. UNIT
Operating Current (1) ICC1 VSB=5V - 380 560 µA
Operating Current (2) ICC2  - 460 700 µA
VSA Detecting Voltage (1) VSAL V+ fall time VSB=V+ 4.10 4.20 4.30 V
VSA Detecting Voltage (2) VSAH V+ rise time VSB=V+ 4.20 4.30 4.40 V
VSA Hysterisis Width VHRSA  50 100 150 mV
VSB Detecting Voltage VSBL VSB fall time 1.202 1.220 1.238 V
VSB Dtetecting Supply Voltage Fluctuation ∆VSBL V+=3.5 to 18V - 3 10 mv
VSB Hysterisis Width VHRSB  14 28 42 mV
VSB Input Current (1) IIHB VSB=5V - 0 250 nA
VSB Input Current (2) IILB  - 20 250 nA
High Level RESET Output Voltage VOHR IRESET =-5µA, VSB=5V 4.5 4.9 - µV
RESET Output Saturating Voltage (1) VOLR1 IRESET =2mA - 0.20 0.40 V
RESET Output Saturating Voltage (2) VOLR2 IRESET =10mA - 0.30 0.50 V
RESET Output Sink Current IRESET  VOLR=1.0V 20 80 - mA
CT Charge Current ICT VSB=5V, VCT=0.5V 6.0 9.5 13.0 µA
VSC Input Current (1) IIHC VSC=5V - 0 500 nA
VSC Input Current (2) IILC  - 50 500 nA
VSC Detecting Voltage VSC  1.215 1.235 1.255 V
VSC Detecting Supply Voltage Fluctuation ∆VSC V+=3.5 to 13.5V - 3 10 mV
OUTC Output Leak Current IOHC VOHC=13.5V - 0 1 µA
OUTC Output Saturation Voltage VOLC IOUT=4mA, VSC=5V - 0.10 0.40 V
OUTC Output Sink Current IOUTC VOLC=1.0V, VSC=5V 6 20 - mA
RESET  Guarantee Minimum Supply Voltage V+
L VOLR=0.4V, IRESET =200µA - 0.8 1.2 V
● AC CHARACTERISTICS (V+=5.0V, VSB=5.0V, VSC=0V, CT=0.01µF, Ta=25°C)
ITEM SYMBOL CONDITION MIN. TYP. MAX. UNIT
VSA Input Pulse Width tPIA  - 3.0 - µs
VSB Input Pulse Width tPIB  - 1.5 - µs
RESET Output Pulse Width tPO VSB=V+ - 1.5 - ms
RESET Rise Time tr VSB=V+, RL=2.2kΩ, CI=100pF - 1.0 - µs
RESET Fall Time tf VSB=V+, RL=2.2kΩ, CL=100pF - 0.1 - µs
Output Delay Time tPD VSB fall time - 2 - µs
Output Delay Time tPHL VSC rise time, RL=2.2kΩ, CL=100pF - 0.5 - µs
Output Delay Time tPLH VSC fall time, RL=2.2kΩ, CL=100pF - 1.0 - µs
NJM2103
- 3 -Ver.2012-07-09
■ TERMINAL FUNCTION
PIN NO. SYMBOL FUNCTION INSIDE EQUIVALENT CIRCUIT
1 CT Pin Connection to Capacitor,
Set the reset holding time.
2 VSC Comparator Input
3 OUTC Open Collector Output of
Comparator C.
NJM2103
- 4 - Ver.2012-07-09
■ TERMINAL FUNCTION
PIN NO. SYMBOL FUNCTION INSIDE EQUIVALENT CIRCUIT
4 GND Ground
5 V+ Operating Voltage
6 VSB/RESIN  Comparator B Input
7 VSA Comparator A Input
8 RESET  Reset Output
Internalizing pull up resistor
NJM2103
- 5 -Ver.2012-07-09
■ APPLICATION CIRCUIT
 1) 5V Supply Voltage Monitor 2) Monitoring of Optional Supply Voltage (V+≦13.5V)
 3) Monitoring of Optional Supply Voltage (V+>13.5V) 4) Compulsry Reset
Detecting Voltage≒ ⎟⎟
⎠
⎞
⎜⎜
⎝
⎛
+
2
1
R
R1 ×VSB
(Notice)
If it were that V+ indicates under 4.50V, Connect
7 pin to V+
 Detecting Voltage ≒ ⎟⎟
⎠
⎞
⎜⎜
⎝
⎛
+
5
4
R
R1 ×VSB
 Constant Voltage Output VS ≒ ⎟⎟
⎠
⎞
⎜⎜
⎝
⎛
+
2
1
R
R1 ×VSC
 RESET Output ≒
⎩
⎨
⎧
)LevelLow(OV
)LevelHigh(VS
Input Reset signal TTL level to VSB - terminal
NJM2103
- 6 - Ver.2012-07-09
 5) 5V, VCC<12V Supply Voltage Monitor 6) Non-Inverting Reset
■ TYPICAL CHARACTERISTICS
 Operating Current 1 vs. Operating Voltage Operating Current 2 vs. Operating Voltage
 Output Voltage vs. Operating Voltage Detect Voltage (VSA) vs. Temperature
NJM2103
- 7 -Ver.2012-07-09
■ TYPICAL CHARACTERISTICS
 Detect Voltage (VSA) vs. Temperature Detect Voltage (VSC) vs. Temperature
 Output Voltage vs. Output Current Output Voltage vs. Output Current
 Output Voltage (OUTC) vs. Output Current (IOUTC) Detect Voltage (VSB, VSC) vs. Supply Voltage
NJM2103
- 8 - Ver.2012-07-09
■ TYPICAL CHARACTERISTICS
 Reset Hold Time vs. G Reset Hold Time vs. Operating Voltage
[CAUTION]
The specifications on this databook are only
given for information , without any guarantee
as regards either mistakes or omissions. The
application circuits in this databook are
described only to show representative usages
of the product and not intended for the
guarantee or permission of any right including
the industrial rights.
<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown
  /Description <<
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for high quality pre-press printing. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later. These settings require font embedding.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308030d730ea30d730ec30b9537052377528306e00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /FRA <>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /KOR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe7f6e521b5efa76840020005000440046002065876863ff0c5c065305542b66f49ad8768456fe50cf52068fa87387ff0c4ee575284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d6253537030028be5002000500044004600206587686353ef4ee54f7f752800200020004100630072006f00620061007400204e0e002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020548c66f49ad87248672c62535f0030028fd94e9b8bbe7f6e89816c425d4c51655b574f533002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d5b9a5efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef65305542b8f039ad876845f7150cf89e367905ea6ff0c9069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d521753703002005000440046002065874ef653ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000520065006100640065007200200035002e0030002053ca66f465b07248672c4f86958b555f300290194e9b8a2d5b9a89816c425d4c51655b57578b3002>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice